INTRODUCED: January 11, 2021

AN ORDINANCE No. 2021-002

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute an Urban Project Construction Agreement between the City of Richmond and the Virginia Department of Transportation to provide funding for the design and construction of multimodal improvements along U.S. Route 1 from its intersection with Brinser Street to its intersection with Chesterman Avenue, including access improvements at U.S. Route 1 and its intersection with North Hopkins Road and at U.S. Route 1 and its intersection with Harwood Street.

Patron – Mayor Stoney

Approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: JAN 25 2021 AT 6 P.M.

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

§ 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, be and is hereby authorized to execute an Urban Project Construction Agreement between the City of Richmond and the Virginia Department of Transportation to provide funding for the design and construction of multimodal improvements along U.S. Route 1 from its intersection with Brinser Street to its intersection with Chesterman Avenue, including access improvements

AYES:	9	NOES:	0	ABSTAIN:	
ADOPTED:	JAN 25 2021	REJECTED:		STRICKEN:	

at U.S. Route 1 and its intersection with North Hopkins Road and at U.S. Route 1 and its intersection with Harwood Street. The Urban Project Construction Agreement shall be approved as to form by the City Attorney and shall be substantially in the form of the document attached to this ordinance.

§ 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.

A TRUE COPY:

TESTE:

City Clerk

2020-195



CITY OF RICHMOND

INTRACITY CORRESPONDENCE

O&R REQUEST

DATE:

December 8, 2020

EDITION:

1

TO:

The Honorable Members of City Council

THROUGH: Levar M. Stoney, Mayor

THROUGH: Lincoln Saunders, Acting Chief Administrative Officer

THROUGH: Robert C. Steidel, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer - Operations

THROUGH: Bobby Vincent, Director of Public Works

THROUGH: M. S. Khara, PE, City Engineer

FROM: Lamont Benjamin, PE, Capital Projects Administrator

RE: TO AUTHORIZE THE ACTING CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER (CAO) OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE A STANDARD CITY/STATE AGREEMENT FOR THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF RTE 1 – INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT HOPKINS RD & HARWOOD ST. Project #0100-127-108; UPC # 15955.

ORD. OR RES. No.

PURPOSE: To authorize the Acting Chief Administrative Officer or designee to execute a standard City/State design, construction and maintenance of RTE 1 – INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT AT HOPKINS RD & HARWOOD ST., Project #0100-127-108; UPC # 15955

REASON: The Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) requests that the City of Richmond enter into an agreement for design, construction and maintenance of the RTE 1 – INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT HOPKINS RD & HARWOOD ST., Project #0100-127-108; UPC # 15955

RECOMMENDATION: Department of Public Works recommends approval of this Ordinance.

Page 2 of 3

BACKGROUND: The Jefferson Davis Highway Improvement project has been a part of the Richmond Master Plan since the early 1970's. The original Jefferson Davis Improvement project limits were from Decatur Street to Chesterman Avenue. The proposed project "Route 1 – Intersection Improvements at Hopkins Road & Harwood Street" is a reduced segment of the lager project from Brinser Street to Chesterman Avenue. The limits are reduced due to limited funding and to address the most critical safety need within the original limits.

As proposed, the project will improve the travel way along Route 1 (Jefferson Davis), from Chesterman Street to Brisner Street for motorists and pedestrians. The improvement will allow a smoother through movement when crossing Jefferson Davis along Hopkins Road and Harwood Street and provide better turning movement when leaving Jefferson Davis to Hopkins Road or Harwood Street. Landscaping will be provided in the medians. Upgrades to sidewalks, signals and pavement is included.

On September 25, 2018 the Virginia Department of Transportation held a Supplemental Design Public Hearing in the City of Richmond at T.C. Boushall Middle School. The Public Hearing schedule included a construction begin date of September 2022. The project is currently on schedule with an advertisement date planned for the late winter of 2022. The project construction is scheduled to start during the spring of 2023.

The project is funded through Federal, State and local funds. The Virginia Department of Transportation is responsible for the project preliminary engineering, right of way acquisition and construction. The City is responsible for \$204,218 of the development cost and future maintenance once construction is complete.

The cost of the improvement project is \$11,602,886 and is scheduled to be completed by late summer of 2023.

FISCAL IMPACT / COST: None. The City will contribute \$204,218 in total for the project design, right of way and construction. These funds are budgeted in Award 500599/project 102969.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: After construction the City will maintain the new facility.

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY: No

REVENUE TO CITY: None

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon Adoption.

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: January 11, 2021

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: January 25, 2021

REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent Agenda

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE: Land Use, Housing and Transportation Committee

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: None

AFFECTED AGENCIES: Department of Public Works, Department of Public Utilities, Law Department, Planning & Community Development, Economic Development, Finance Department, Budget and Strategic Planning. Copies also sent to: City Mayor (Honorable Levar M. Stoney); Acting Chief Administrative Officer and City Attorney (2 copies).

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: None

REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S): None

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Standard City-State agreement.
- 2. VDOT Project Title Sheet

STAFF:

M. S. Khara, P.E., City Engineer, 646-5413

Lamont L. Benjamin, P.E., Capital Project Administrator, 646-6339 Winston D. Phillips, PMP, Engineer II, 646-6559 (Project Manager)

URBAN PROJECT CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT

Project Number	UPC	Project/Street name	Local Government
0001-127-108	15955	JEFF DAVIS HWY	City of Richmond

THIS AGREEMENT, made and executed in triplicate as of this _____ day of _____, 20____, between the COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT" or "VDOT" and the CITY OF RICHMOND, hereinafter referred to as the "MUNICIPALITY".

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board and MUNICIPALITY have allocated funds for RTE 1 - INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT HOPKINS RD & HARWOOD ST, Project #0001-127-108; UPC #15955, hereinafter referred to as the "Project"; and

WHEREAS, the MUNICIPALITY has requested that the DEPARTMENT design and construct this project, and the DEPARTMENT has agreed to perform such work; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

A. The DEPARTMENT shall:

- 1. Complete the project as identified in this agreement, advancing such work diligently based upon the schedule identified in Appendix A.
- 2. Perform or have performed for, all preliminary engineering ("PE"), right-of-way acquisition ("Right of Way"), construction, contract administration, and inspection services activities for the project as required.
- 3. Provide the MUNICIPALITY a payment schedule for the municipality's share of estimated project costs for PE and Right of Way and for Construction, in accordance with the tabulation provided in Appendix A, and as follows:
 - a) For the estimated MUNICIPALITY share, the estimated costs and payment schedule for PE and Right of Way will be determined after project scoping
 - b) For the estimated MUNICIPALITY share of construction costs, prior to the award of the construction contract, Appendix A will be modified to reflect estimated construction costs

- Remit invoices to the MUNICIPALITY for sums owed by MUNICIPALITY in accord with the amounts and schedule set forth in Appendix A.
- 5. Upon completion of the project, reconcile MUNICIPALITY payments (based on MUNICIPALITY's estimated share of costs) against actual project costs allocable to the MUNICIPALITY, and reimburse MUNICIPALITY for any overpayments by the MUNICIPALITY or remit an invoice to MUNICIPALITY for any underpayment/amount still owed by the MUNICIPALITY.

B. The MUNICIPALITY shall:

- 1. Remit payments to the DEPARTMENT, in accordance with the amounts and schedule provided in Appendix A, within 30 days of receipt of an invoice issued by the DEPARTMENT.
- After project completion, operate and maintain the Project, or cause it to be
 operated and maintained, in accord with applicable DEPARTMENT
 guidance and standards and in a manner satisfactory to the DEPARTMENT
 or its authorized representatives and make ample provision each year for
 such operation and maintenance.
- 3. After completion of the Project or any part thereof, not permit any reduction in the number of or width of traffic lanes, or any additional median crossovers and enlargement of existing median crossovers, or any alterations to channelization islands, without the prior written approval of the DEPARTMENT.
- 4. Erect informational, regulatory and warning signs, curb and pavement or other markings and traffic signals in conformance with the standards shown in the current edition of the <u>Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices</u> unless otherwise directed or approved by the DEPARTMENT, in writing.
- 5. Not permit additional access points other than those access points designated on the Project plans, without prior written approval of the DEPARTMENT. MUNICIPALITY understands and agrees that Right of Way for the Project was acquired, in contemplation of rights of access being restricted to points designated on the Project plans.
- C. Nothing in this Agreement shall obligate the parties hereto to expend or provide any funds in excess of funds agreed upon in this Agreement, which are set forth as estimates in Appendix A, or as shall have been included in an annual or other lawful appropriation. In the event the cost of a Project is anticipated to exceed the allocation shown for such respective Project, both parties agree to cooperate in

Project 0001-127-108 UPC 15955 City of Richmond

providing additional funding for the Project or to terminate the Project before its costs exceed the allocated amount, however the DEPARTMENT and the MUNICIPALITY shall not be obligated to provide additional funds beyond those appropriated pursuant to an annual or other lawful appropriation.

D. Should the project be cancelled due to action or inaction by the MUNICIPALITY, the MUNICIPALITY shall be responsible for reimbursement of all funds in accordance with Section 33.2-214 of the Code. The MUNICIPALITY will also be responsible for any costs associated with claims and liabilities due to the early termination of any construction contract(s) or improvement(s) issued pursuant to this AGREEMENT.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK

IN WITNESSETH WHEREOF, the parties sign and cause this AGREEMENT to be executed by their duly authorized officers.

CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA:		
	Approved as to Form:	
Lincoln Saunders Typed or printed name of signatory	Andrew A. Gore Assistant City Attorney	
Acting Chief Adminsitrative Officer Title	Date	
Signature of Witness	Date	
NOTE: The official signing for the LOCALITY execute this agreement.	must attach a certified copy of his or her authorit	y to
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, DEP	ARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:	
Chief of Policy Commonwealth of Virginia Department of Transportation	Date	
Signature of Witness	Date	
Attachment Appendix A (UPC 15955)		

DOT Administered Urban A roject Number: 0001-127-		UPC: 15955	CFDA# 20.205	Date: Locality:	10/26/2020 City of Richmond
roject Location ZtP+4:		Locality DUNS # 0031		Locality Address (incl	
1224-5622				900 East Broad Stree	
				Richmond, VA 23219	
10.		Project Na	rrative		
RTE 1 - INTERSE	CTION IMPROVEMENT	S AT HOPKINS RD & HAI	RWOOD \$T - Intersect	tion improvements at Rt 1	and the intersections wit
om 0.008 MU S CHES	and Harwood Street				
0.0435 MJ N CHES					270250
calify Project Manager Contact is		Winston Phillips (804) 646-	6084 Martin Dal	lips@nchmondgov.com	
partment Project Coordinator Co	ontact Irfo:	Roy Soto (804) 609-5239		dot.virginia.gov	
				The state of the s	
		Project Est	imates :		The state of the s
Phase	Estimated Project Costs				
eliminary Engineering	63.317.667	ALL DOMESTIC TO			
oft of Way & Ubities	\$3,217,667 \$2,808,409	810			
instruction	\$5,576,810				
tal Estimated Cost	\$11,602,886				
	011.002,000		-34		3.00
77 (1912)		Project Cost and R	elmbursement		
	-1044090 - San				
Phase	Project Allocations	Funds type (Choose from	Local % Participation	Local Share Amount	
		drop down box)	tor Funds Type	President VIIIONI	X = = 3
				<u> </u>	
eliminary Engineering	\$1.940.159 \$1,277,506	Urban Formula	2%	\$38,803	
	31,277,300	CMAQ	0%	\$5	
Total PE	\$3,217,667			\$38,503	- TAYA
ght of Way & Utilities	\$2,693,955	Urban Formula	2%	\$53,879	
	\$114,454	CMAQ	0%	\$0	100
			-		
Total RW	\$2,508,409	E		\$53,879	
nstruction	\$5,576,810	Urban Formula	2%	\$111,536	
Total CN	22.222.22		27	\$0	
otal Estimated Cost	\$5,576,610 \$11,602,686			\$111,536	- Wash 18
	311.002.000			\$204.218	The second
	Total Maximum Relief	ursement / Payment by I	ocality to VIVOT	- 1/2	4504
Total Maximum	Reimbursement by VD	OT to Locality (Less Locality	I Share and VDOTE:	rnanditures)	\$204.
				penductor)	
CHARLES AND AND ADDRESS OF REAL PROPERTY.		Project Fine	ineling		
Helian Posts					Aggregate Allocatio
Urban Funds \$8,862,756	Urban Match 31,143,950	Local match \$204,218	Residue Parcel	CMAQ	
30,002,130	31,143,330	3204,210	\$4,040	\$1,422.259	\$11,637,223
	Penn	ram and Project Specific	Eundles Basslesse	As the section is a second	
The LOCALITY will continue to op	erale and maintain the facili	ty as constructed. Should the	design feetures of the Pr	piect he altered by the LOCA	VLITY subsequent to project
mpletion without approval of the Equired by the DEPARTMENT.	DEPARTMENT, the LOCAL	ITY inherently agrees by exer	cution of this agreement,	to make restitution, either ph	ysically or monetanly as
PARTO OF THE DEFANTIMENT.		E-Proportion Committee (CC)			
All formed the mode for the standard over the former	MESSEL A CORNO SERVE	Financial 8			STATE OF THE PARTY
All focal funds included on this ap This project is funded with federal	pendix rules been lormally o	ornmitted by the local govern	ment's board or council re	rsolution subject to appropria	tion,
pended within 36 months of the o	bigation.	and was elembal Linds in a felicit	ay lanas. These rands int	rest pe pomBarad wants 15 tild	With DE BROCEUON and
This is a limited funds project, The		sible for any additional fundin	g in excess of	\$11 398 668	
This Appendix A is for PE, RW, CI					
OOT has billed the LOCALITY S					
/DOT has received \$91,539,63 fr					
Jpon an Invoice from VDOT, the t	-UCALITY shall make one h	imp sum payment to VDOT in	the amount of \$112 678.	.37 no later than 60 days afte	er the completion of the
is attachment is certified and mad	le an official attachment in t	his document by the nector to	The serenced		
	where electricity (D f	www.iisisish.co	. ७२३ क्यूनच्यातस ,		
Authorized Locality Official	D	Ble .	•	Authorized VDOT Official	Date
C: 4				n	
ncoln Saunders					
Typed or printed name of perso	or signing	•	•	Typed or printed name	of passage stations

1				51414 110 t.1. 5110
	FOR MOEX OF SHEETS SEE SHEET 10		F166A 534 (DATA 4)	VA. STP-SIZE ! INFO COO-IZE-OZ !
	THE PROJECT WAS DEVELOPED INTERPORT IN DEPARTMENT'S ENGINEERS DESIGN PACKACE REportment / CERPARI.	COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA		SECTION AND TRAFFIC DATA FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND TRAFFIC DATA
	Openhous / ECOPAL Computer International Inc. UPS 19150	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	-8	OUTC 1 Urban Principal Arterial (GS-5), 35 MPH Design Speed
		————	ant i	Fri 0.865 M. S. Chesterman Ave for 8.425 M. M. Chesterman Ave 120101 10,000
		PLAN AND PROFILE OF PROPOSED		2036i E22 012
j j	POT 51e 110+27-25			Serger Service LET
8	Rie, I Const. BL + POT Sie. 204-17-35 Hookus/Herenod	STATE HIGHWAY	V 84	na # OPKINS RD Urban Kinor Arteriat(GS-6), 35 MPH Design Speed
15° 10°	Const BL		-	For 8.006 M. S. Chrysterman Ann For 8.435 M. M. Chapterman Ann
o Clarical Cranical 12 //Victor	RW PLANS	City of Richmond		201) 1,000 2020 311
	THESE PLANS ARE UNFINISHED	Route I (Jefferson Davis Highway)		EEE Manage tour t EEE
1 25 55 1 S	AND UNAPPROYED AND ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR ANY TYPE	Intersection Improvements	T (3)	Name of the state
29-6215, (Richaem D 5:0602, /Richaem D ch.5.180-0.56+0602	OF CONSTRUCTION.	From: 0.008 Mi. S. Chesterman Ave	# 3r	e Plus ghosts for runlowed and contestion to dropp speed
(B) 0.529.5215. (Richov B) 0.50.0602. (Richova 1.8. J. 4. Arch 1.5./B) 0.560.06		To: 0.435 Mi. N. Chesterman Ave		
1 2577 1	CONCRION, SOS			
학급등:	CONTY LINE	0001-27-108, P2-50 000-127-108, RH-201		5
Son P.E. Vid Aco Vid Aco Vid Aco Vid Aco	Continued Community Commun	1207	,,,,,	20 3E3 5E3
1000	ALL CAME OF THE PARTY OF T	20 E Bel	(5)	
DATE A	PARTIES THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTIES AND THE PA			16x 1 Lander
T MANAGER, TED BY, DATE BY_LDOT_AR WACE UTILIT	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	9. 9 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	2 8 9	S -0 5 0 mcm or not according.
N S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	To Ris. 150 (Chippenhor)	Perhapyl Jefferson Davis Highway	*	#18. 360— 6 tot total to
PROJECT SURVEY DESCH SUBSUR	TRANSMITTORY TRANSMITTORY TO THE PROPERTY OF T	3 2 /2	A	
	Marie Maratus (70 Kanalas)	J & /@		durk somet makes a makes a desert
	INC COMPLETE SLECTIFICACE POT VIDENCIA DE THE PLANT ASSEMBLY AS ASSEMBLE, MAS INCLA PLAN ASSEMBLE PARE DICTAL AS ASSEMBLES AND THE OFFICIA, PLAN ASSEMBLES OF ELISTICACE FORMAL OF STORES HE HE VOOD CENTRAL OFFICE PLAN LIBRARY, ANGLESCO, ALL SUSSICIANY ASVACONO, OLL SE THE OFFICIAL CONSTRUCTION PLANCE FOR AN ORMANION PLANT HE DESCRIPTION FOLLOWS AND ANTHON PLANS, SEE THE CENTRAL MITTER FOLLOWS.	Et Et		NYTHONED FOR RECHT OF THAT ACCUMULAN
	MOLIDIC AL SUBSTILLING MENTIONS, WAL BE THE OFFICIAL CONSTRUCTION PLANE, FOR MEDICALION RELATED TO DESCRIPTION FARS, SEE THE CENTRAL MOSES.	å lan	nel	in scale
W	SCISCH FEATURES RELATING THE CONSTRUCTION OR TO MEDILATED AND COMPAN, OF TRAFFIC MAY BE SUBJECT TO COMPAN AS RESURD MEDILATED THE TOTAL REPORTUDING.	40/		LOA CONTINCTION WEXAMENDED TO THEMSONY
	had detailed as to be employed in presented may be	Properties 204204 (2007 Consult) SHAT STREET STREET (SERVICE STREET STREET) SHATE STREET STREET (SERVICE STREET) SHATE STREET STREET SHATE		
	DEPARTMENT'S TOO ROOM AND SPORT SPECTFULFORM, TOO STORE, AND SPORT SPECTFULFORM, TOO SPORT SPECTFULFORM, TOO SPORT SPECTFULFORM, TOO SPORT SPORT SPECTFULFORM, AND ASSESSED SPORT SPECTFULFORM, AND ASSESSED SPORT SPECTFULFORM.	क त्या विकास करते होता करते व्याप्त कर्म	PROCES CONTRACTOR	~
	POF VERSION OF INC PLAN ASSEMBLY ALL CHAPTS AND TO BE SUPERLEVALD, TRANSIGNED AND WESTER IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD (E.S.TARS EACEP) WORLD OFFERENCE WITH.		100 B 435 M. N. 100 B 435 M. N. 100 B 435 M. N. 100 B 430 M. N.	
		8 C-50 ass dels 25934 aug 25937 aug	To 0.000 M. S. To 0.000 M. S.	Destings Av. APPROVES FOR CONSTRUCTION Destings Av.
	G FTIENT WE INCOCED TO JUST LITT (SIGH) IN JUST FORTH IN THE TWO THE THE PROPERTY OF STATEMENT LECT SECTIONS SOURCE FOR THE PROPERTY OF THE THE PROPERTY OF THE	Project Lengths are based on Place I Caratesation Baseline.	1::-	
1				OTHER DE SUITE